

4B
RH
Ro

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 8th
day of November, 1994.

In the matter of GTE Midwest Incorporated's)
Gorin Exchange map and Northeast Missouri)
Rural Telephone Company's Arbela Exchange)
map revisions designed to allow Northeast)
Missouri to provide telephone service to a)
customer located within the boundary of)
GTE's Gorin Exchange.)

Case No. TT-95-149

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

On October 27, 1994, Northeast Missouri Rural Telephone Company (Northeast) and GTE Midwest Incorporated (GTE) filed a proposal to change the exchange boundary from GTE's Gorin Exchange to Northeast's Arbela Exchange. The stated purpose of the proposed boundary change is to accommodate a current GTE customer who is building a home along a gravel road which divides the service area with Arbela territory to the North and Gorin territory to the South.

On November 3, 1994, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) filed its Memorandum recommending approval of the boundary change. The Staff recommendation states that the customer, Northeast and GTE are all agreeable to the boundary revision and the Staff further states that the customer is currently without any service until this proposal is acted upon. Staff states that absent the change in boundary GTE would have to run approximately one-half mile of cable to serve this customer. However, immediately in front of the new home is a pedestal belonging to Northeast and this Northeast pedestal location would allow a short drop to the new home.

R

The Commission has reviewed the filing of the parties along with the Staff recommendation and the entirety of the file and makes the following findings of fact. The Commission finds that the applicants have shown good cause for expedited treatment. The Commission finds that approving the boundary change may constitute a considerable savings in the cost to extend cable to the location in question. Lastly, the Commission finds that the tariff incorporating the proposed boundary change is just and reasonable and should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the tariff incorporating and proposing the boundary change is hereby approved for service on and after November 9, 1994.
2. That this order shall become effective on November 9, 1994.

BY THE COMMISSION



David L. Rauch
Executive Secretary

(S E A L)

Mueller, Chm., McClure, Perkins,
Kincheloe and Crumpton, CC., Concur.